Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1886

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED 01332080

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Diwision

Manchester District Registry 1407 of 2009

{a) Inser full name(s})

and addresses) of  pye (2) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,

administraior(s}
Hollins Mount, Bury BLS 8AT

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) tnsert dates (b) 19 November 2009 {b) 18 May 2010
Signed j,m‘
Joint / Adminisirator(s)

Dated 19 May 2010

Contact Detalls

Leonard Curlis

You do not have to give any contact nformation in the box | DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 BAT
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House (o

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact I

information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the Ref KL9 Tel 0161 767 1250

public record DX Number DX Exchange

have completed and signed this form please send 1t te the Registrar of Companies at Companies
\ wn Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
ol 20
AQ8 20/052010
COMPANIES HOUSE

AUMG224 16-02-05




9 LEONARD CURTIS
"" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
for the period 19 May 2009 to 18 May 2010

19 May 2010

Leonard Curhis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8AT
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 19 May 2008 to 18 May
2010

B Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Penod to 30 Apnl 2010

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D Form 2 31B, Notice of extension of pencd of administration

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

11 John Titley and | were appointed Joint Admunistrators of Industnal Maintenance Products Limited (“the
Company’) in the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Regrstry, number 1407 of 2009
on 19 May 2009 The admimistration application was made by the directors of the Company

12 The Adminustration 1s being handled by Leonard Curbis' Bury office, which 1s situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT

13 The trading address of the Company was New Bnftanmia Works, Hulme Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26
1EY

14 The Company's registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was New Brittanmia
Works, Hulme Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1EY This was subsequently changed to the administrators'
office at DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT on 2 June 2008 The Company's registered
number is 01332080

15 The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting Jontly or alone

2 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

21 Attached at Appendix A I1s the Joint Adminsstrators' receipts and payments account for the penod from 19 May
2009 to 18 May 2010

22 Sale of Business

Creditors will be aware that the Joint Administrators were able to complete a going concem sale of the business
to General Business Services 2 Limited (“the purchaser’), a Company connected by way of a common
shareholder This Company later changed its name to IMP Chemicals Limited

The agreed sales consideration was £175,000 which was apportioned as follows

£
Stock/WIP 60,000 00
Googwill 40,000 00
Plant and machinery 75,000 00
175,000 00

A sum of £25,000 was paid upon completion and £150,000 was payable by 5 monthly instalments of £30,000
each To date £90,000 has been received A sum of £85,000 remams outstanding and a revised payment plan
has recently been received incorporating reduced payments The Administrators will review this in due course
with a view to increasing monthly payments

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

23

31

41

42

43

44

45

81

52

Debtors

Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance (“Lloyds") provided an mvoice finance factity which was secured by a fixed
charge over the debtors and floating charges over all the assets At the date of appointment the gross fedger
equated to £606,567 with an approved ledger of £372,339 Collections to date equate fo £329,809 At the date
of appointment Lloyds were owed £308,824 Lloyds have been repaid in full cut of debtor realisations mn this
Instance It 1s not yet certain whether a surplus will be made avarlable to the administrators at this time as itis
subject to interest and charges being applied by Lloyds We have mstructed an independent debt collection
agent to assist with recovery of the remaining debtors

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The assets still to be realised are the deferred consideration detaled at 2 2 above and the book debts as
detailled at 2 3 above

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The secured creditors have approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the tme properly spent by them and therr staff n managing the Administration This has been
capped at £15,000 by Nat West Bank

The Joint Admimstrators’ time costs at 30 Apnl 2010 are £18,372 50 This represents 95 7 hours at an average
rate of £191 98 per hour Attached at Appendix B Is a time analysis which prowides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade dunng this penod

The time analysis at Appendix B does not include a sum of £4,059 00 which was incurred in the penod pnor to
our appointment on 19 May 2009, which creditors are not required to approve

To date £15,000 has been drawn on the account No further time costs will be taken

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional mformation In relation to the fim's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and detarls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

The third purpose of adminsstration has been achieved in this instance, this being the realisation of property in
order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors [n this instance Lloyds hold a
debenture dated 7 June 2001 which incorporates fixed and floating charges over all Company assets Lloyds
have been repaid in full from debtor realisations Nat West also has a debenture dated 29 May 2002 and 15 a
creditor iIn the sum of £645,000 at the date of administration Nat West will also be part repaid from the sales
consideration, when 1t has been received in full Any shorifall to Nat West has been guaranteed by an
associated business and personally by the directors

Prescribed Part

The administrators are required by law, subject to certain rules, to set aside a proportion of the funds which
would normally be paid to the fioating charge holder under the terms of its security, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors This ts known as the “Prescnbed Part” where the charge 1s created after 15 September 2003 In this
instance, given that the secunty granted by the Company predates the Enterpnse Act, there ts no requirement
to calculate a prescnbed pant

Jomnt Adrministrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

53

94

61

62

63

7

71

Preferential Creditors

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM Revenue
and Customs Such debts rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ claims The claims which
remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per employee) and holiday pay As
detalled in 2 2 ahove it was possible to achieve a sale of the business and assets as a going concern in this
nstance It was also possible to transfer the employees to the purchaser under TUPE regulations  Accordingly
a preferential clam 1s not expected from the Redundancy Payments Office

Unsecured Non Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed Liquidator in

due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from the administration process It is unlikely that
there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured non preferential creditors in
thus mstance

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Aftached at Appendix D 1s Form 2 31B, Notice of extension of penod of administration The extension was
made with the consent of the Company's secured creditors approved on 17 May 2010 The admunistration has

been extended to 18 November 2010

The exit route from administration is hkely to be by way of dissolution as it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient
funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured non preferential creditors in this instance

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from habtlity immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect
NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earier If the Administration has been finalised

For and on behalf of
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED

A

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
19 May 2010

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS

Stock/WIP

Goodwill

Plant and machinery
Debtors subject to finance

Non-factored debtors

PAYMENTS

Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses
Administrators' Disbursements
Administrators' Remuneration
Agents’ Fees & Expenses
Debt Collection Expenses
Statutory Advertising

Secured Creditor — Lloyds
Sundry Expenses

Bordereau Fee

BALANCE IN HAND
Current Account
VAT Receivable

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
19 MAY 2009 TO 18 MAY 2010
Per Receipts and Amounts
Statement Payments at Collected
of Affairs 18/05/10 by Lloyds
£ £ £
60,000 00 25,000 00 .
40,000 00 - .
75,000 00 65,000 00

372,000 00 - 312,37093

17,439 01 )

547,000 00 107,439 01 312,370 93

5,005 00 -

48 85 -

15,000 00 -

3,036 30 -

2,50000 -

7560 -

17,398 72 311,679 80

7500 i

400 00 -

(43,539 47) (311,679 80)

59,981 12 -

3,918 42 691 13

63,899 54 691 13

Jont Admsnistrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




0L0Z Ae g1
Joday ssaifiold siojelsiupy juiop

SaINUIW § 218 sjuUn |1V

86160 00 501 TelZgh 000k 000k 00%8C  ODOSE 00 56¢ (3) e3ex Aunon sBesany
05Z/6'8L /96  0G909'h €5  00089'L OLL 006V l6F 000Zv O  0S66L £ 006Z¥'S G54 05265 Gl -
00 05¢ 00625 &b _ - . - ] - ] - . - 008s & . : suoneBsaay)
£t 08} 0006vC  BEL . - . - 000127 08h - . - 00082 8 ) - sBuiy
spaln) Juswiuioddy 1sod
05 451 00068'+ 0Z}  00%08 8 - 00120 €9 - . - 00GlE 6 . - Jeuuioddy
0b 961 0S¥ e 0S0zz 1z 0005 Ob - . . . - . - vy 7l SOLESIILDY B18U5D
98 ZZ 00089 82 . - 0082z & . - . . . - 0055y €L - JERp——
29961 008/b'€ 22z 0009 09 006G/ S 00€6l'Z 62L - . - 0008z 8 . - —
8€ 522 007/8'9 GOE 00684 8L 0062 GL 000687 0L . . - 0008t 201 - sy
0002 00 68 g ] - . - 0088 G ) - . - . - . - souBInSU
Z91 00 €6 8 00€9 9 008 ¢ . . . - . - . - . . Suakeq g sidi00y
95 £61 e €| - 069 & - 000z 02 05661 ¢ . - 05811 ¢ Y —
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
>“wm%_._ 1503 sjun 1809 sjun 1509 suun 1509 STHY! 1509 spun 1503 sjIun 1509 sjun 1509 spun
abesany 123 pIORNSILIWPY ¢ ICIBNS{UIWPY 2 JOYRNSIUIWpY r | JoBeuepy Jobeuey jojusg loyaig

J0jenS|UIWPY
0102 TYdV 0£ 01 ORI THL YO S1SOD FWIL SYOLVHLSININAY LNIOT 40 AMYIWANS

8 XION3ddY

NOILVYLSININGY NI ~03LINIT SLINQOUd FINYNILNIVIN TYIMLSNANI




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following Information relating to the policy of Leonard Curbs 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset QOther members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretariat and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s charged

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Partner £395  Adminstrator 2 £190
Semor Manager £350  Administrator 3 E170
Manager 1 £300 Administrator 4 £120
Manager 2 £265 Support £0
Administrator 1 E210

We have not utibsed the services of any sub-contractors n this case
Professional Advisors

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and ther geographic location

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alengside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Namie of professtonal advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Hill Dickinson (Legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Eddisons {Physical Asset Valuation) Hourly rate and disbursements
Cerberus Recovernes (Debt Collection) Hourly rate and disbursements

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1
dishursement” Category 1 disbursements wil generally compnse supplies of incdental services specifically dentifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvorced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mule, ncurred by pessonnel m connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detalled in Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciiies prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsile for approving the administrator's remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following items of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on this basis and are believed to be i ling with the cost of
external provision

internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, {elephone eic £100 per 100 creditors/ members or pari thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £86 09 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D
FORM 2 21B, NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
18 May 2010




Rule 2 112

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of period of
administration

Form 2.31B

2.31B

Name of Company

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED

Company number

01332080

In the High Court of Jushce
Chancery Division
Manchester Distnct Registry

Court case number

1407 of 2009

{(3) Insertname(s)and
address(es) of

administrator(s)

insert name and address of
the registered office of

company

)

{c)
(d)

Insert date of appointment
Insert name of appountor /
appficant

*Delete a5 appiicable

(¢) Inseri date

Contact Details

You do not have to gve any contact mformaton m the box
opposite but f you do, it will help Companies House to

IWe (a} J M Titley & A Poxon of

Leonard Curtis, DTE House, Holiins Mount, Bury BLS 8AT

having been appointed administrator{s) of (b}
DTE House, Holiins Mount,

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS LIMITED,

Bury BL9 BAT

(“the company")

on{cy 19 May 2009 by (d)

The Dhrectors

hereby gve nobice thal the administration has been extended
* by-orderof-the-court

* wath the consent of the company’s creditors

untit (e) 18 November 2010

)Jl@f S Ay
Joint I?tﬂm@y

17 May 2010

Signed

Dated

Leonard Curbis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury

contact you f there 5 a query on the form The contact | BLO BAT ] Te! D161 767 1250
mnformaton that you grve will be wisible fo searchers of the
public record DX Number ] DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed thss form please send it fo the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House recent date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMO231B 110105




